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SETYLEMENT AGREEMENT

@ This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement”} 1s made and entered into by and between the
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGCEMENT DISTRICT ("District”) and ARAKELLAN
ENTERPRISES, INC., a California corporation, doing business as ATHENS SERVICES

{"Athens™).

Recitals

A. The District is a pohitical subdivision of the State of California created by the
legislature to exercise responsibility for comprehensive air pollution control within the area of
the South Coast Air Basin, with its headquarters located at 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar

California, 91765-0940;

B. Athens 1s a corporation which operates a solid waste facility (“Facility”) at which
trash and solid waste is sorted to extract recyclable mateniuls with the remainder transferred into
tractor trailers tor delivery to solid wasie disposal sitesandtills. The Facility is located ai 14048
Valley Boulevard, located in an unincorporated area of Los Angeles County knowi as Avocado
Heights, Caltfornia 91746, The mailing address for the Facility is P.Q. Box 60009, City of
Industry, California 9171 6-0009;

C. Athens has been issued the Notices of Violations listed in Exhibit A 1o this
Agreement (the "Listed NOVs") which is intended 10 be a comprehensive list of the NOVs

@ issied to Athens through the Effective Date. 1t is the District's position thal the aforesaid alleged
violations would be subject to civil penalties pursuant to California Health and Safety Code

Secttons 42402, ct seq. Athens disputes that the District could prove the alleged violations:

D. Athens filed its Petition for Variance, Case No. 5655-3. with the South Coast Air
Quality Management District Mearing Board on March 26, 2008 (the “Rule 410 Variance
Petition™);

E. The District filed its Petition for Order of Abatement, Case No. 5655-4, against

Athens with the South Coast Air Quality Management District Hearing Board on April 2, 2008
(th¢ “Rule 410 Abatement Petition'),

I The District Hearing Board signed an Abatement Order for (he District’s Petition
for Order of Abacement, Case No. 5655-2, against Athens on July 24, 2008 (the “Abatement
Order™),

G. Athens filed its Petition for Peremptory Wril, Case No. BS116043, against the
SCAQMD Hearing Board and the Executive Officer of the District with the Los Angeles
Superior Court an July 25, 2008 (the *Writ ul‘Mandale ), which was demed;



H. The District filed its Complaiut for Civil Penaltics and Preliminary and Permnanent
Injunction (Case No. KC053685) against Athens in Los Angeles Supcrior Court, Pomvna Seuth
Courthouse East District on Angust 21, 2008 (the “Civil Complaint™);

. The Listed NOVs, the Rule 410 Abatement Petition, the Abatement Order, the
alleged Rule 402 and Health & Safety Code 41700 violations, and the Civil Complaint, if proved
and/or confirmed on appeal, could subject Athens 1o civil penaltics pursuant to Californta Health

and Safety Code Scctions 42402, et seq.;

I In order to avoid the cost and uncertainty of ltigation, both partics enter into this
Agrecment with the intenlion of settling all facts, issues and legal disputes related 10, arising out
of, or in connection with the Listed NOQVs, the Rule 410 Variance Petition, the Rule 410
Abatement Petition, the Abatement Order, the alleged Rule 402 and Health & Safety Code 41700
violations, the Writ of Mandate, the Civil Complaint, and the factua! circumstances related
thereto, on the terms and condilions set forth herein;

The partics agree as follows:

Agrecnient

@ J. Scope. This Agreement is global in nature and resolves all administrative and civil fines,

penalties and habilities based upon the Listed NOVs, the Rule 410 Variance Petition, the
Rule 410 Abatement Petition, the Abatement Order, the alleged Rule 402 and [Health &
Safety Code 41700 violations, the Writ of Mandate, and the Civil Complaint, as delined
in this Agreement, for the past actions of the operator of the Facility listed above. The
parties have agreed to resulve the following disputes (which may or may not have been
the subject of a notice of violation) on the terms und conditions centained herein:

i) The Listed NGVs
b) The Rule 410 Variance Petition
<) The Rule 410 Abalement Petition

d) - The Abatement Order

e} All alleged Rule 402 and Health & Safery Code 41700 violations through the
lZftective Dale

) The Wnit of Mandaie
g)  The Civil Complaint

) The conditions of the permits 10 construct and operate the Facility issucd Junuary
2009
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No other disputes or violations are resolved by this Agreement and nothing in this
Agreement shall prevent the District and Athens from exercising all tegal and
administrative nghis and remedies, including, without imitation, actions brought o
reduce throughput Himitations, Rule 410 compliance after the requiredd date of the
nstaliation of the capial improvements refercnced in Scction 4 (a) and (b), conditions to
Athens” permits, as well as pursuing all reasonably necessary legal and enforcement
aclions and remedices, including orders for abatesnent, permit amendments, injunctions
and other legal avenucs, if Athens is alleged to be in violation of any District Rule or

* Regulation based upon acts or omissions occurring afler the Effective Date, unless

expressly provided herenn.

Performance and Release, Subjcct to the complete and imety perfurmance of the
obligations agreed 10 by the partics 10 this Agreement, the District and Athens hereby
mutually release each other from any and all administrative and'civil penalty tiability and
ijunctive relicf for those dispuies referenced in Scction 1 and arising from the incidents
which gave rise to the Listed NOVs, the Rule 410 Variance Petition, the Rule 410
Abatement Petition, the Abatement Order, the alleged Rule 402 and IHealth & Safety
Code 41700 violations, the Writ of Mandate, the Civil Complaint, the conditions of the
permits to construcl and operate the Facility 1ssued January 2009, and all undceriying
factual circumstances. This release specifically meludes alt alleged Rule 402 and Health
& Safety Code 41700 violations that were or could have been mciuded in the Civii
Complaint or any that could be alleged up to the Effective Date.

Effective Date, Upon execution by, the parties, the effective date of this Agrecment
shall be January 27, 2009 (“Effective Date”).

Further Odor Control Measures. Athens will make the following capital expenditures
totaling at least $750,000 on further odor control measures, incjuding Rule 410
compliance, as follows:

) Euast Tunnel Enclosure with Automalic Door. Athens will construct an enclosure
on the East Tunncl to the FFacility which will include an automatic door to seduce
the escape of odor. The door will be “unti-synchronized™ so that only one of the
two tunnel doors can be open at one time.  Athens has already received a permit

to construct from the District and from the Coumy of Los Angeles Planning s ;

Depariment and the Building Departoent for this enclosure. This project will be
constructed within four (4) months of receiving all required County, District or .
other applicable governmental approvals. Athens represents that total !
construction costs are expected (a be $300,000 ta $400,000.

br) Transfer Traer Enclosure. Athens will construct an enclosure for the transfer
trailers on the East side of the Facility to minimize the potential for the cscape of
odor. This project wild be consttucted within four (4) months of recerving all
required County, District or other applicable governmental approvals. Athens
represents that total conslruction costs are expected 1o be $150,000 to $200,000.
Athens has already received a permit to construct fiomn the Distiet and from the




6.

County of Los Angeles I'lanning Departmeni, and has applied for but not ycl
received approval from the Building Department for this enclosure.

Plastic Bale Storage Building., Athens will apply for any applicable permits to
construct from the District and ail required applicable regulatory autharitics,
including Los Angeles County, no later than Iebruary 27, 2009 to modify a 3500
square [oot lwo-story storage building that is used for the slorage of plastic bales,
This building will be equipped with an odor cantrol system consisting of induced
air and a carbon filter similar in design to the system used in the Facility and shall
be operated for a minimum period of at least five years in compliance with
applicable District permit conditions and shall not be removed or relocated
without District approval or amendment of permit condition. This building and
control system will be completed within six (6) months of receiving any
applicable County, District or vther governmental approval, and no later than
Oclober 15, 2009. Total capital costs are expected by Athens to be $250,000 (o

$300,000.

Credil for Capital Expenditures. The District will agree to credit Athens $400,000
against the total penalty specified in seclion 9 below for (he capital expenditures listed in
Section 4. above.

Throughput. Athens and the District agree 10 the fullowing throughput limitations:

a)

d)

Athens will maintain the existing throughput levels at 14,142 tons per week
{13,225 1otal tons for Monday through Friday, with a 3,000 tons per day cap on
Monday through Friday and 882 tons daily cap on Saturdsy and 35 tons daily cap
an Sunday) through January 28, 2009,

Afler January 28, 2009 and until the conpletion and operaiion in compliance with
Drstrict permii conditions as required by Section 6(g) of this Agreement of the

- East Tunnel Enclosure/ Aulomalic Door and the Transfer Trailer Enclosure,

Athens will limit its throughput to 15,500 tons otal from Monday through Friday,
with a daily cap of 3,250 tons per day slong with the Saturday and Sunday daily
throughput caps of 1,000 and SO tons, respectively.

After the completion and operation in compliance with District pennit conditions
as required by Section 6(g} ol this Agreemeni of the East Tunnel
Enclosure/Automatic Door and the Transfer Trailer Enclosure, Athens will, unul
the Plastic Bale Storage Building is complcted, Hmit its throughput to 16,750 fons
total tor Monday through Friday with a daily cap of 3,50 tons per day, along
with the Saturday und Sunday daily throughput caps of 1,250 and 75 tons,
respectively.

Upon completian of construction and operalion in comphance with District permit
conditions as required Section 6(g) of this Agreentent of the East Tunnel
Enclosure/Automatic Door, the Transfcr Trailer Enclosure and the Plastic Bale
Storage Building, Athens will limit its throughput to 20,000 tons total for Monday



f)

g)

through Friday, with a 4,000 tons per day daily cap aleng with the Saturday and
Sunday daily caps of 1,500 and 100 tons, respectively.

In the event that the maximum daily throughput limits for the Facility specified in
the L.os Angeles County Department of Regional Planning Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) No. 97-060-(1) arc increased above the levels specified 1n Section
6(d) above, Athens may apply for a change of permit condition with the District
for a throughput increase, and the District will reasonably consider approving
such throughput increase.

Al any time after January 28, 2009, on weeks with holidays when Athens and
other trash facilities do not pick up trash on a holiday and therefore receive larger
loads and adjust their pickup schedules followmg the holiday, Athens may
increase throughput to the daily maximum theoughput then in effect on Monday
through Friday {or the Saturday following the holiday, provided the Facility 1s
adequately statfed on that Satarday.,

Within 24 hours of completion of the installation of each of the improvements
referenced in Scclion 4., Athiens shall notify Ed Pupka, Senior Enforcement
Manager at the District al 909-396-3332 or by fak at 909-396-3817. The District
shall, within seven (7) calendar days of sueh notice, inform Athens whehier the
installation/construction is compléte with respect to the permits to construct. The
Distiict shall issuc an approval or oral or writlen nolice of any non-compliance
and required renwdial measurcs within seven (7} calendar days of receiving such
notice of completion from-Athens, In the cvent that the District fails to issuc an
approval or oral or wntien notice of any non-comphiance within seven catendar
days of recciving notice of complction from Athens, Athens may increase the
incoming solid waste throughput to the next tonnage limit level as specified in
this Ayreement.

Within 30 days of the Effective Date, Athens will apply to the District tor a
change of permit conditron and pay all applicable fees to incorporate the
throughput requiremerts of this Section 6. into all applicable penmnils.

Rolllrack. In order to protect the interests of the community and o provide certuinty to
Athens 1nits business operations and contractual obligations, Athens and the Districl
agree 1o the {ollowing roliback provision: '

i)

If, at any ume after the Etfective Date, Athens receives two (2) Notices of
Violation for violation ol AQMID Rule 402 or California Health & Safety Code
41700 within any consecutive 60-day period, Athens shall reduce its throughput
to 3,000 1on0s per day for a period of 90 consceutive days. During this 90-day
period, Athens shall take steps to identify the source(s) of the odors causing the
alleged Rule 402 and Health & Safety Code 41700 and implement reasonable
mitigation measures (o prevent future odor occurrences.



L) Tmmediately following the end of the Y0-day period after which the last Notice of
Violation which triggered Scection 7(a} was issued. if no additional Notices of
Violatton have been issuwd for violation of AQMD Rule 402 or Health & Safety
Code 41700, Athens may increasc its throughput limit 10 the then curent
throughput limit authorized by this Agreement.

) After Athens has oparated the Facility for a period of two years from the date of
thc completion of the Plastic Bale Storage Building, Athens may request and the
District shalt reasonably consider the removal of the rollhack provision from the
permil, recogmzing that there is no guaranice that the roltback provision will be
removed.

dj Within 30 days of the Effective Date, Athens will apply Lo the District for a
change of permit condition and pay all applicable fees to incorporate the rollback
requirements of this Section 7. into all applicable permits.

Abatement Order, The Dtsirict and Athens will sipulate that the Abatement Order will
- be extended from January 28, 2009 consistent with throughput limitations in Section 6
and roilback provisions in Section 7. and shall run 1o the date when the East Tunnel
Enclosure with Automatic Door and the Translur Trailer Euclosure are completed and
approved pursuant to Scction 6(g}. The Abatement Order shall not tenminate until the
permit conditions referenced in Sections ¢. and 7. are incorporated inlto the Facility
permits and Athens has waived appeal or the thirty (30) day appeal period has expired.

Civil Penalty and Penaity Credit. In addition to the ongoing oder mitigation measures
taken 1o dale, which Athens will maintain, as a compromisce and for the settlement of the
Listed NOVs, the Rale 410 Varance Petition, the Rule 410 Abatement Petitton, the
Abatement Order, the alleged Rule 402 and Health & Safety Code 41700 violations, the
Writ of Mandate, the canditions of the permits to construct and operate the Facility issued
Tanuary 2009 wnd the Civil Compluint, referenced above, Athens agrecs to pay the
District a civil penalty in the sum of $1.300,000. In return for this ayreement and
payment of civil penaltics, the District will dismiss with prejudice all clwims brought in ( Fiie RPD
the Camplamt (No. KC0530685) recently filed und provide Athens a release from all B

alleged violations (hat could have been included in the complaint up to the date of the -g.uq/ L { 04 )
signing of the settlement. The $1.300,000 penalty will be apportioned as follows and

Athens will provide the documentation Lo the District of these cxpenditures:

a) $900,000 == with the lirst $300,000 payable within 10 days of the Effective Date, — 2{la iU‘1
the next $300,000 payable on the onc-year anniversary of the Effective Date and — | [2_—7 [{
the final $300,000 payable on the two-year anniversary of the Effective Date. . i f"j 1

b) In the cvent that Athens fails 1o make a timely payment in accordance with the
schedule outlined above, of (o timely complete the East Tunnel Enclosure with
Automatic Door, Transfer Trailer Enclosure, or the Plastic Bale Storage building
n accordance with the schedule in Section 4. above, Athens shall make an
additional paymeat to the District of $100,000 for any missed payment, and
$200,000 lor failure (o timely complete any one of the improvements. Such
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payments shall be made within thirty (30} days of (he missed deadline and shall
not refieve Athens of the obligation to complete all improvemersis.

¢} $450,000 of this civil penalty payment referenced above, would be considered by
both parties 1o be a icimbursement for the District's costs,

d) $400,000 of the total civil penalty will be credited towards costs incurred by
Athens associated with the capital expenditures outlined in Section 4. above.
Athens will supply invoices for these capital improvements upon request of the
District.

Dismissal of Civil Complaint, Upon receipt of the first penalty puyment of $300,000 on
or before the 10™ day following the Effective Date, the District will exccute and file a
Request for Dismissal with prejudice of Civil Complaint (No. KC053685) with the Court,
and will promptly file any additional documents or inaterials the Court may require to
effectuate disimissal of the action. The form of this Request for Dismissal with prejudice,
which has previously been agreed upon by the parties, is attached as Exhibit B.

Petition for Writ of Mandate. Athens agrees that it will not appeal the judgment
connection with its petition for Writ of Mandate (Case No. BS116643), and both parties
agree that they wall nol file any further motions or requests with Court in this matter.
This includes, without limitation, any cost memorandum {iling by the District or any
reques( for reheatng or reconsideration by Athens.

Dismissal of Rule 410 Proceedings. Within 10 days of receipt of the {irst penaity
payment of $300.000, the District will dismiss its Petition for an Order of Abatement,
Case No. 5055-4 andl Athens will dismiss its Petition for a Variunce, Case No. 5655-3.

Vehicles. Athens representatives witl within 3¢ days of the Effective Date meet and
conler with the District (Henry Hogo) concerning the Athens fleet and potential air
guality upgrades 10 that flect of rash and transfer trucks. This prevision is not intended
1o impose any additivnal ebligation on Athens, other than those already reguired by law,

Statement of Completion. Within 30 days ol the completion of cach capital project
required by Section 4., Athens shall submit to the District a "Statement of Completion”,
signed by the highest ranking officer of the comporation, that each capital project required
by Section 4. of this Agreement has been completed and is operational.

No Admission of Liability. This setilement, including this Agreement itself and cach
and cvery term and condition contained herein, will ot be deemed, and shall not be
treated as an adniission as to any Jact or issue arising out ol or forming the basis for the
issuance of the Listed NOVs, the Abatement Order, Wit of Mandate, any alleged Rule
402 and Heulth & Safey Code 41700 viotations, the Rule 410 Abuteruent Petition, the
Rule 410 Variance Petition, or the Civil Complaimt or an admission of liubitily as to any
federual, state, county, and/or District statute, law, rule, or other form of regulation, or any
other now or later raised District claim, whether for an admunistrate or civi penalty or
other rebiel, which is asserted or could have been asserted arising out of or forming the
basis for the issuance of the Listed NOVs, the Ahatement Order, Writ of Mandate, any
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alleged Rute 402 and Health & Safcty Code 41700 violations, the Rule 410 Abatement
Petition, the Rule 410 Variance Ietition, or the Civil Complaint. In addition to, and not
in substitute of, the preceding sentonee, this Agreement is a compromise of the above-
mentioned disputed clauns und shall never be treated as an adnussion of liability or
wrongdoing by cither parly for any purpose. Furthermore, none of the facts or events thal
have occurred prior to this settiement and that are the subject of this settlement,
including those fiactual circumstances relating to the Listed NOVs, the Civil Complaint,
the Writ of Mandate, the Ahatement Order, and ulleged Rule 402 and Health & Safety
Code 41700 violations, the Rule 410 Abatement Pctition, the Rule 410 Variance Petition
shalt be used by the District lo prosccute future alleged violations of any kind by Athens,
save and except that the District rescrves the right to present evidence of the alleged
violations in any administrative or judicial proceeding.

Failure to Perform. In the cvent that Athens fails 10 make payment of the civil
penalties, any additional penaily payments or complete the capital projects specified
hercin, the District shall have the right to commence and prosceute liligation and to seck
all appropriate relief, including civil and criminal penalties to the maximum ¢xtent
allowuble under the law or specific performance of the Agreement in addition to

damages.

Warranty of Authority. Each of the panties hereio represents and warrants that it has
the full power and authority 10 cnter into this Agreement.

Swuccessors and Assigns. The provisions of this Agrecment shall be deemed to obligate,
extend to, and inure (o the benelit of the parties hereto, and the legal successors, assigns,
transferees, grantees, and heirs of each party hereto, including thosc who may assume any
or all of the above-described capacily subsequent to the execulion and effective date of
this Agrecmnent.

Enfurceability. Nothing herein shall be deemed to limit or preciude the right of the
Distriet to seck civil or criminal penalties, injunctive or any other legal or admimstrative
reliel allowed by law for any other violations of Distrct rule or any other applicable
regulations or Jaw or o seck any rebief including a reduction in throughput,

Exccution by the Parties. The District and Athens hereby execute this Agreemment by
their authorized representatives. The Parties agree that this Agreement may be executed
in one or nlore counterparts, cuch of which shall be deemed an original and afl of which
shall be deemed 10 be one and the sime instrument. For purposes of this provision, a
facsimile signature shali be deemed to be the equivalent of an original signature, and
shall be effective 1o bind a Party hereto.

ModifGeativn and Termination. This Agreement may only be medified by wrilten
Agreement by the parties. This Agreement shall terminate one (1) month afier the dute
that all capital improvements are completed and approved pursuant to Section 6(g) and
all penalty payments made, but int no cvent less than one (1) year and save and except for
the righits and obligations of the parties under Scctions 2 (Mutual Release), 4(c) (Baling
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Building), 6(e) and (f) (Changg in Throughput Permit Condition, Salurday Operation), 7
(Relief from Reliback), 15 (No Admission ol Liabiity) and 19 (Enforceability).

Conditional Use Permit. For purposcs of Permit Condition 3 (excorpied below), Athens
represents that the relevant operating conditions are referenced in the Conditional Use
Permil (“CUP™) ultimately approved by Los Angeles County, CASE NO. 97-060-(1},
14048 and 14150 Valley Boulevard, Avocado Heights, dated September 29, 2005. In
Section 11.0, the Mitigation Menitoring Program (MMP), the CUP identifies these
mitigation measures. The mitigation measures applicable under Condition No. 3 are
those identificd within the MMP in Section 5.3 - Air Quality, starting on page 11.0-0.
The applicable conditions are 5.3-1 to 5.3-15 plus 5.3-17 {there is no 5.3-16.).

Permit Condition 3: OPERATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
MITIGATION MEASURES STIPULATED IN THE STATEMENT QF FINDINGS
AND STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS WHICH ARE PART OF
THE CERTIFIED FACILITIES MASTER PLANS PROGRAM ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT REPORT IFOR THIS FACILITY.

Circumstances Quitside Countrol of Athens, The puities recognize that the construction
of the capital projects set forth in Section 4. above, und the related deadlines, are
potentially subject to circumstances beyond the contrel of Athens, including but not
hmited o, third parly approvals, permits and authorizations, labor disputes, unavailability
of construction materials, war, (crrorism, and Aets of God. [fany circumstances heyond
the control of Athens ocuur that may delay the performance of uny ohligation under this

Agreement, Athens shall promptly notify the District in writing of such circumstances

and a description of the reasons for the delay. Athens shall exercise best efforts to take
all actions to prevent or minimize any delay caused by circumstances beyond its cuntrol,
but m the event a delay will oceur as a result of any of the events, or types of cvents,
enumerated above, then the parties agree, (o the extent necessary, to develop a revised



sthedule.and modify this. Agfeenien accnrdm;_.ly Any extension of the: Agieeinent shall
not-exceed the fime-delay created by the Ctrcumsl'mces beyond the conirol of Athens.

b
("]

Other Applicable Fees. This is a settlement of civit penaltics.assessed-pursuant to

Califarnia H & S Codce 42402 et seq, Nothm;;. in this Agreement $halbbe donstried to
waive orJiit: {a) any-fees assessed pursuant 1o District Regulation 111 or (8) ahy
RECLAIM allocation reducticn that is iimposed pursuant to Distéict Repulation XX

SOUTH €OAST AIRQUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICI

By:.

Kurt Wiese
General Counsel

Date: ]arluar_\‘«'?'?._ 2009
APRROVED AS TO'.FO]U?i BY:
On behalf ofithe District;

SOUTH-COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

By:

Larol Ln;:eihardt
Sedior Deputy Disirict Prosecutor

Date: January 27, 2000

ARAKELIAN:ENTERPRISES, INC., a
Califomia, cmpomllon doing business as
ATHENS SERVICES

£z

L&(Iefﬁtt&/

President
Pate: Jaituary:27. 2009
APPROVLLAS TOFORM BY:
On behalf of ATHENS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER

B/ ) /M ‘/’\/’

By

Thomas:McHenry
Altérneys:for ATHENS

Date: Sanvary.27. 2009

1}



schedute and modify this Agreement accordingly. Any extension of the Agreement shall
not cxceed the time deluy created by the circumslances beyond the control of Athens.

24, Other Applicable Fees., This is a settlement of civil penaltics assessed pursuani 10
California H & S Code 42402 et seq. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed 10
warve or hmit: (a) any fees assessed pursuant to Distict Regulation it or (b) any
RECLAIM aliocation reduction that is imposed pursuant to Distriet Regulation XX.

SOQUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Kuh Wiese
General Counscl

Date: January 27, 2009

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:
On behalf of the District:

SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY

MANAGEMIZNT DISTRICH,
o "\\‘

Carol Engelhardt ) ~
Seuior Deputy District Prasecutor

Date: Japuary 27, 2009

ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES, INC., a
California corporation, doimg business as
ATHENS SERVICES

By:

Enic Herber
Presiudent

Date: Junuary 27, 2009

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:
On behalt of ATHENS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER

By:

Patrick Dennmis

By . ___

Thomas McHenry
Attommeys for ATHENS

Date: January 27, 2009
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Exhibit A

Natices of Violation



@ Exhibit B - Furm of Dismissal with Prejudice of the Civil Complaint
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Exhibit A

NOTICES OF VIOLATION

Notice of Violation

Viokation Date

Date Issued

November 17, 2004

P.13526 Qctober 26, 2004
P-33529 Qctober 14, 2005 November 22, 2005
1'-35003 March 8, 2004 April 1, 2004
P-35016 January 15, 2005 Februury 17, 2005
I*-35017 Jonuary 16, 2005 February 17, 2005
p-35018 February 2, 2005 February 17, 2005
P-35020 April 1, 2005 April 6, 2005
12-35035 April 20, 2000 April 21, 2006
P-35043 November 7, 2006 November 9, 2000
P-35044 November 20, 2000 November 20, 2006
P-36142 November 12, 2004 November 16, 2004
P-3(143 November 15, 2004 November 16, 2004
P-360144 December 10, 2004 Yanuary 5, 2005
1-36149 March 29, 2005 April 6, 2005
P-36232 May 9, 2003 May 30, 2003
| P-43136 December 9, 2004 December Y, 2004
P-46100 Qctlober 13, 2005 October 25, 2005
I’-46101 October 31, 2005 November 22, 2005
P-46102 November |, 2005 November 22, 2005
P-47579 May 9, 2007 May 10, 2007
P-47585 January 29, 2008 January 31, 2008
p-27804 November 8, 2005 November 8, 2G05
P-51504 March 31, 2007 Scptember 11, 2007
P-51505 Seplember 26, 2007 Seplember 28, 2007
P-51500 Qctober §, 2007 Qctober 16, 2007
P55 November t3, 2007 November 16, 2007
NC C-82447 April 27, 2000 April 27, 2000
NC C-v7227 April 20, 2005 April 20, 2005
NC D-09257 June 5, 2007 June 5, 2007
D-03692 March 7, 2000 May 11, 2000
D-06613 November 30, 2000 December 7, 2000
1D-06614 December 7, 2006 December 21, 20006
1)-09282 August 29, 2007 Seplember 11, 2007
D-09292 " April 8, 2008 October 16, 2008
D-09999 Sepiember 20, 2007 Oclober 30, 2007
D-10104 May 2, 2007 January 29, 2008
D-15313 January 4, 2008 January 4, 2008
L-07321] March 14, 1991 May Y, 199]
7-18857 December 13, 1988 December 13, 1988

il
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Cv-119

ATTCHNEY DRVARTY WiTDUT ATTOAHE Y (Hama wni Add e13) TELEFHOME NGO
. Carol Engelhardl (909) 396-3400
Jouth Coast Air Quality Mapagement District
[865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 31765-0940
amgnney rongmet Plaintift, State O Californin Ex Rel. South Coast, etc,

Wnsan npme o Cow ! g rane o pad G o £ and Irancts oour d iy
Snperios Conmrtof California, Connty of Los Angeles, Pomona South Cowthouse
East District

PLAINTIFFIFETIIONER  State OF Caltfornia Iix Rel. South Coast, etc.

DEFENDANTY RESPONDIENT:  Athens Disposal Company, Inc,, etc., ¢t al,

FOR COWRY USE O T

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL o ]
[ Persenalinjury, Properly Damage, or Wrongful Death CASE HIMRER

[ Motorvehicle | ] oOther -
{_ ] Family Law

[C_] Eminent Domain  Complaint for Crvil Penalties and Preliminary and
[Z] Other (spocify) :  Peruauent lnjurclion

KC053685

. A conformed copy will not be returned by the clerk unless a method of return is provided with the document. -

1. TO THE CLERK: Pleaswe dismiss lhis action as follows:
a th) With prejudice  (2) | Without prejudice

b. (+)[__] Complaint (2) [] Petitien

(3 [_J Cross—complaint filed by (rame;: an (date);
(4} [_) Cross-complaint filed by (name): on {data):

(>) Entice aclion of all paries and all causes of action
@ (6} [T Other (spocify):*

Date: January 23, 2009

Carel Engelhardt )
qrvey R PRt e O [ 7] sitonnEe [ RARTY WITHOUT ATTOHNEY) {SIINAT1AE;
"I giammsid Nc't't’“lr’[‘: o spocificd .ﬂlies only o 5919“"*'1“?'-_-'59: ;;l Altoiney or party wilbout afitorney for:
adion gnly, of of spectes] crosy-complunls only, so slata and idenl o . \
the paries, Cares 6! adion, i Guss-Complanls I.):i be timmissed, ! v | Plairtitf/Peltioner | Defendant/Respanaent

{ ___| Cross - complainant

2. TO THE CLERK: Congent to the above dismissel is hereby giver.*

Date:
b

{TVPL OR FRMT RAME OF D ﬁﬁORHE([: PARTY WITHOLM ATTOHNEY) {SHIGMATURE)
| s cross Gmplird-of Response (Family Law) sookeg aftrmative Attomey or party wilbioul attorney for
rebel.is on fike, Lhe altamey tor cross-camplamanl jrespondent ) musl o . — .
sign thes consenl & snquired by Cude of Civil Froceduiu sedlion 531 (i) | FlaintitfiPetdionar | j Dete ndantfRespandent

or ). [} Cross - complainant

{70 be compleiad by clerk)

3 [:j Nismiasal enicred as reguaested on (dale):

a |:j Dizmissal entrmed on (date): as to only {rrama):
5 D Nismiasal not cntered as reguesied for the foilowing reasons (speciy).

¢ |:_J 3. Artorney o party without uttomay notified on [dale).
b Attarney or party without altornay not notihed. Filing party fadted 16 provide

Clark, by

. Oeputy

[ | a copy ta conformed ]h fmeans to return confoimad copy
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